term on a straight-line basis. If the Group is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right-

of-use asset is depreciated over the underlying asset’s useful life.

Payments associated with short-term leases of equipment and vehicles and all leases of low-value

assets (below €5 thousand) are recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-

term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less and without an option for the lessee to

prolong the contract to more than 12 months or it is not reasonably certain to exercise such an option.

Low-value assets comprise mainly IT equipment and small items of office furniture.

The Group does not have residual value guarantees in the rental contracts.

VALNEVA SE -  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 41

5.13.1 Development of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

€ in thousand Right-of-use assets

Land, buildings
and leasehold
improvements

Manufacturing
and

laboratory
equipment

Furniture,
fittings and

other Total
Lease

liabilities

Balance as at
January 1, 2019
before IFRS 16
adoption

- - - - 26,662

Reclass (IAS 17) 26,414 - - 26,414 -

IFRS 16 adoption 24,095 80 347 24,523 33,997

Balance as at
January 1, 2019

50,510 80 347 50,937 60,659

Additions 738 - 64 802 802

Amortization (2,389) (22) (132) (2,543) -

Revaluation due to
variable payments

61 - (33) 27 27

Termination of
contracts

- - (13) (13) (12)

Lease payments - - - - (3,681)

Interest expenses - - - - 926

Exchange rate
differences

120 - 2 123 179

December 31, 2019 49,039 58 236 49,334 58,901

€ in thousand Right-of-use assets

Land, buildings
and leasehold
improvements

Manufacturing
and

laboratory
equipment

Furniture,
fittings and

other Total
Lease

liabilities

Balance as at
January 1, 2020

49,039 58 236 49,334 58,901

Additions 177 - 151 267 267

Amortization (2,309) (22) (141) (2,471) -

Revaluation (4,507) - 2 (4,505) (6,096)

Termination of
contracts

- - (33) (33) (26)

Lease payments - - - - (2,910)

Interest expenses - - - - 800

Exchange rate
differences

782 - 1 782 1,152

December 31, 2020 43,121 37 216 43,374 52,088

Revaluation of right-of-use assets for land, buildings and leasehold improvements and lease liabilities

mainly refers to the partial early termination of the rental contract in Sweden.

For more details on lease liabilities see Note 5.26.

VALNEVA SE -  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 42

5.13.2 Other amounts recognized in the consolidated income statement

€ in thousand
Year ended December

31,

 2020 2019

Expense relating to short-term leases (included in other income and
expenses)

96 146

Expense relating to leases of low-value assets that are not shown above as